CONTRACT BETWEEN THE NORTH MARSHALL WATER DISTRICT AND THE DEVELOPERS OF CROSS CREEK FARMS SUBDIVISION

lan panang kang kang dari kang berker dari kang berke algebrief gritten - Lever et angebre

er tolde states

Sec. 6. 192. 19

WHEREAS, the North Marshall Water District of Route 7, Box 184, Benton, Kentucky 42025, has been organized in accordance with Chapter 74 of the Kentucy Revised Statutes and provides potable water to customers in their area in accordance with the Rules and Regulations approved by the Kentucky Public Service Commission.

NOW, Ben Watkins and Jean Knebel of Route 2, Gilbertsville, Kentucky 42044, doing business as Cross Creek Farms Subdivision, plan to develop a tract of land identified in deed book 255, page 175 of the Marshall County Court Clerk's office. The proposed development requires potable water service from the North Marshall Water District.

The developers of Cross Creek Farms Subdivision have prepared plans describing the proposed water distribution system. These plans have been reviewed and approved by the Commissioners of the North Marshall Water District and the Division of Water of the Cabinet for Natural Resources and the EPA. The subdivision's water distribution system, consisting of the water main, flush valves, corporation stops, service lines, meter yokes (supplied by the Water District), and meter vaults have been installed by the developer. The system has been tested and put into service.

The North Marshall Water District and the developers of Cross Creek Farms Subdivision enter into this agreement, whereby the North Marshall Water District will reimburse the developers \$250of each water customer's tap-on in this subdivision until the developers of Cross Creek Farms Subdivision have been reimbursed a total \$12,928 or for a period of ten years, which ever occurs first.

1993, by: Agreed to this <u>31st</u> day of March, 1993 **PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION** March OF KENTUCKY Attest, EFFECTIVE APR 7 1993 PN Carter Brien, Chairma PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5011 thy Coffeen North Marshall Water Distr Section 9 (1) Treasurer SECTION 9 (1) : <u>Clarge Halle</u> Jean Knebel, Co-Developer Cross Creek Farms Subdivision Watkins, Co-Developer Ben Cross Creek Farms Subdivision Sara Cothien - Notary Public, 4, my Commission expires may 14,